
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 October 2014  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Delivering the Council Plan Report November 2014  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

7 Customer Complaints Q2 2014-15  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress  Report  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Faye Snowden 

 
Extension 

 
222 

 
Date of Publication 

 
2 December 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
faye.snowden@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 11 December 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Decisions from other Committees    

 Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 December 2014 – to follow 
 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.    

 On the conclusion of the formal meeting, Members will now meet as a task group.  
 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
������������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	����������������
���������������	�
�	�����
������������������
�
[...]
ropton Initial complaint 16-Jul-2014 21-Jul-2014 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streetscene (SS) Recycling Collection 
Failure to achieve standards of 
service 

Phone call to 
explain the 
collections 
procedure and what 

Norton 
East 

Initial complaint 07-Aug-2014 08-Aug-2014 

P
age 14



 

Complaints Q2 2014-15 
 

Generated on: 21 November 2014 
  

 

Service Unit Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Remedy Ward  Stage Title Opened Date Closed Date Total 

to do in the future, 
Details of 
conversation 
uploaded 

 
 
 
4 

  
  

Streetscene (SS) 
Dissatisfaction with 
household waste collection 

Complaints regarding conduct, 
attitude and actions of 
employees 

Written apology 
and assurance that 
lifting mechanism 
to be used in future 

Thornton 
Dale 

Initial complaint 18-Aug-2014 21-Aug-2014 

Streetscene (SS) 
Dissatisfaction with garden 
waste equipment 

Dissatisfaction with the way 
Council policies are carried out 

Written explanation 
of new equipment, 
offer to supply old 
bags to place in 
new green waste 
bags to prevent 
leaks 

  Initial complaint 31-Aug-2014 01-Sep-2014 

Total        18 

 

  

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  11 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY) 
 
DATE:    11 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress with implementing the recommendations agreed 

resulting from  previous scrutiny reviews. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members:  

 
(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations; and 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To keep the members of the committee appraised of the progress with implementing 

recommendations made following previous reviews. See table attached at Annex A 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Scrutiny reviews link into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council) and strategic 

objectives 9 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).   

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The table attached details the recommendations agreed following previous scrutiny 

reviews.  
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  11 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

None 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 The Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Review Task Group will continue to meet following the 

scrutiny committee meetings scheduled as follows: 
 

• 12 February 2014 

• 9 April 2014 

8.2 The meeting of the 11 December 2014 will be attended by representatives of Rural 
Action Yorkshire, who will be briefing members on their work in rural communities to 
alleviate fuel poverty and help households to achieve ‘affordable warmth’. 

 
Clare Slater 
Head of Corporate Services 
 
Author:  Clare Slater, Head of Corporate Services 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 347 
E-Mail Address:  clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Ryedale House, Malton or www.ryedale.gov.uk. 
 
Links to final reports have been included in the table attached at annex A 

Page 18



Annex A 
Scrutiny Review of Members Involvement in Outside Bodies and as Member Champions - Link to final report 

Recommendations – Meeting of Council 6th March 
2014 

Progress as at 24th November 2014 

1.  That the following outside bodies be removed from 
the list:  Supporting People NY Joint Committee 
(agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 2013), 
Endowment Governors Charity called Malton School, 
LG Yorkshire & Humber Elected Members Cohesion 
Group (agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 2013), 
Rural Action Yorkshire (formerly YRCC); 

The list of outside bodies was updated in preparation for Annual Council in May 
2014. The outside bodies to be removed have been notified. The website was 
updated at the end of the 2013/14 municipal year.  

2.  That substitute representatives be appointed for 
outside bodies, where their governance 
arrangements permit,  

Implementation completed at Council on 4 September 2014 

3.  That a précis from Member representatives on 
outside bodies be published on the website following 
each meeting 

Implementation completed 4 September 2014 

4. That appointments to outside bodies be for four year 
terms, from 2015 onwards to coincide with the District 
elections, subject to an annual review by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to address any 
issues with attendance or publication of précis; 

This action will be implemented in May 2015, following the next District Council 
elections. 

5.   That nominations of representatives to outside 
bodies should be made by Council based on their 
skills and expertise, in addition to attendance 
records, and that Members be asked to provide an 
oral statement of this upon nomination. 

The implementation of this recommendation was completed at Council on 4 
September 2014. Skills and expertise should now form the basis for nominations 
going forward. 

6.  That the Independent Remuneration Panel be 
requested to review allowances payable to 
representatives on outside bodies, where a payment 
is currently made; 

This matter has been considered by the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
recommendations included in their report. 

7   That all Members note that any representative on an 
outside body cannot be involved in any financial or 
regulatory decision taken by the Council that relates 

This resolution reinforces the requirements set out in the Members' Code of 
Conduct, in the Council's Constitution. No further action is required. 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 19



to that body.  

Scrutiny Review of the Role the Council Should play in Supporting the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Link to final report 

Recommendations – O&S 4th October 2012 Progress as at 24th November 2014 

Key Recommendation 
The contribution of the Voluntary and Community 
Sector is highly valued in Ryedale.  The Council 
should help to sustain the Voluntary and 
Community Sector by providing financial and 
officer support. 

All recommendations have been considered by the committee to whom they were 
addressed. 
Budget provision for community grants removed as part of the budget making 
process for 2013/14 by Council. It was resolved at the meeting of the 
Commissioning Board on 6.6.13 to establish a new Community Grants Budget. 
 
The Community Grants Working Party now makes recommendations to the Policy 
and Resources Committee. Provision has been made in the budget proposals 
being developed for 2015/16 for a Community Grants Budget. 

Recommendations to Commissioning Board  

1. The Council should undertake a review of how it 
core funds organisations with a view to 
commissioning/contracts ensuring continuity for 
organisations and giving notice of any changes in 
line with the North Yorkshire Compact.  This 
allows organisations to employ people and plan 
for the future. 

Commissioning Board accepted this giving the following reason: 
The Council core funds a very limited number of organisations and this 
review would reflect the approach agreed at Commissioning Board held on 
24 January 2013 to core funding of the Ryedale CAB. Reviews now 
completed for CAB, RVA and Ryecat to establish the commissioning 
relationship. 

2. Core funding should be for a longer time with 
more notice of change (ie 4 months minimum), 
linked to commissioning/procurement processes 

Commissioning Board accepted as this is in line with the principles within 
the North Yorkshire compact. 
 

3. Investigate how the Council could help support 
Ryedale Voluntary Action to encourage 
volunteering in the Ryedale area. 

Commissioning Board accepted as this is consistent with the decision of 
the CIF Panel to support RVA 
volunteering services. 

Recommendations to Policy & Resources 
Committee 

 

4. Grant schemes should be streamlined making it 
easier for organisations to access and, all 
decisions should be made by one panel i.e. the 

Policy and Resources accepted this recommendation subject to 
the deletion of “the CIF Panel” and the addition of “the Commissioning 
Board and to be confirmed by Full Council” 

P
age 20



CIF panel. 

Recommendations to Commissioning Board and 
Policy & Resources Committee 

 

5. Development officers are essential in helping to 
develop projects within the voluntary and 
community sector and this role is highly valued 
by the sector.  The Council should continue to 
provide development officers and continue to 
support their provision within the voluntary 
sector. 

Commissioning Board accepted this recommendation, recognising that 
development workers are intrinsic to the delivery of Commissioning Board 
activities, subject to any wider consideration regarding the Council’s 
budget 
 
Policy and Resources accepted this recommendation with the following 
reason: 
 Taking account of the additional information presented regarding 
expenditure on development workers, the Policy and Resources 
Committee recognises the benefits and financial leverage achieved 
through these roles. 

6. The Council should make it clear what it’s 
funding priorities are and what outcomes it is 
trying to achieve. 

Commissioning Board accepted this recommendation as this approach is 
consistent with good practice in budgeting and grant making. 
 
Policy and Resources accepted this recommendation 
 

7. The Council should ensure that it is clear with all 
contracts and grants what it expects and 
monitor/evaluate/performan
[...]
ent by the Committee in December 2011. 

2. Officers continue to work on options for front office for 
local government with Post Office Ltd. 

Council agreed to the bar coding of all council bills to enable more options for 
payment of bills including council tax for more residents. 
HCS to met with representative of PO ltd to discuss the latest position with regard 
to the network transformation programme and receive an update on the position 
in Ryedale 1.12.14. 
 
Council Tax bills issued by the Council are now bar coded to enable payment at 
any post office. The Council presence in market towns is kept under review. 
The collection rate for Council Tax has been maintained following the bar coding 
of bills. 

3. Accept any opportunity presented by Post Office Ltd to 
work in partnership. 

Officers continue to work in partnership with PO Ltd. Ryedale has been included 
in a joint Post Office LGA strategic engagement and the report of this can be 
found here: 
http://www.postoffice.co.uk/sites/default/files/Political_Stakeholder_Pathfinder.PD

P
age 23



F 
 

4. Undertake further research on the mobile/hosted and 
home service. 

Survey undertaken in May 2012 with Cllr Janet Sanderson.  Results show that 
although the majority of people would have preferred to see the local branch still 
open – the mobile service, however, was an acceptable alternative. 

5. Provide feedback to the Post Office regarding their 
website and how it could be improved for rural areas. 

Meeting held with Post Office Ltd and copy of Review document discussed. 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 October 2014
	6 Delivering the Council Plan Report November 2014
	7 Customer Complaints Q2 2014-15
	8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress  Report
	3a HCS - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 11 December 2014 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 11 December 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, P J Andrews, Collinson, Cussons, Hawkins, Mrs Shields (Vice-
Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Kathryn Chapman (Rural Action Yorkshire), Maggie Farey (Rural Action Yorkshire), 
Clare Slater, Faye Snowden and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
49 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ward and Raper. 
 
 

50 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 October 2014 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 October 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

51 Urgent Business 
 
The Chief Executive reminded Members of the Member Code of Conduct, 
valuing my colleagues and staff and engaging with them in an appropriate 
manner and one that underpins the mutual respect between us that is 
essential to good local government. 
 
 

52 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

53 Delivering the Council Plan Report November 2014 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive.  
 

Decision 
That the report be received.  
 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 11 December 2014 

 
 

 
 

54 Customer Complaints Q2 2014-15 
 
Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.  
 

Decision 
 

That Members accept the report.  

  
 

55 Scrutiny Reviews Progress  Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.  
 

Report 
 
That the report be received.  

  
 

56 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 4 December 
2014 were presented.  
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be received.  

  
 

57 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 7:00pm. 
 
 


